SECTION 00 42 00 PROPOSAL FORM

(Submit in Duplicate)

Bidder's Name:

Innovative Recreation, LLC

Address: P.O. Box 1017

Date: December 4, 2024

Project Owner: City of Tupelo

71 East Troy Street Tupelo, MS 38804

Project Name: Veterans Park Playground

Having carefully examined the Contract Documents and all addenda for the referenced Project, as well as the premises and conditions affecting the work, I, the undersigned, propose to furnish all labor, materials, and services required by the Contract Documents in accordance with the conditions of said Contract Documents for the sums set forth below:

Base Bid: One hundred eighteen thousand seven hundred one and ofroo Dollars (\$ 118,701.00).

Alternate #1 Bid:

Thirty eight thousand two hundred fifty six and offo Dollars (\$ 38, 256.00).

I (We) agree to hold our bid open for acceptance for **Sixty (60) calendar days** from the date of bid opening.

If awarded this Contract, I, (We), agree to execute a Contract and start Work on a date to be set in a Notice to Proceed and to complete the entire work in **One Hundred & Twenty (120) Calendar Days,** subject to the terms and conditions of the Contract.

By signing this letter, <u>Innovative Recreation</u>, <u>LLC</u> (insert company name) is certifying that neither <u>Innovative Recreation</u>, <u>LLC</u> (insert company name) nor any potential subcontractors are debarred or suspended or are otherwise excluded or ineligible for participation in Federal Assistance Programs.

The attached Non-Collusive Form must also be completed, notarized and included when submitting this Proposal. Any requested information not submitted may cause Proposal to be rejected.

PROPOSAL FORM

Liquidated Damages:

For each calendar day thereafter that substantial completion of the contract is delayed, liquidated damages will be assessed as follows; \$500.00 per calendar day. NO EXTENSIONS WILL BE ALLOWED

As required by Section 00 21 13 - 1.6, "Bid Security", Bid Security in the form of a bid bond or cashier/certified check is attached hereto in the amount of 5% of the base bid amount and shall become the property of the Owner in the event the Agreement and required Bonds are not executed within the time set forth hereinbefore as liquidated damages for the delay and additional expense to the Owner caused thereby.

Add	endum	Recei	pt:
-----	-------	-------	-----

The receipt of the following Addenda to the Bidding Documents is hereby acknowledged:

Addendum No.:	Dated:
Addendum No.:	Dated:
Addendum No.:	Dated:
Addendum No.:	Dated:

List of Suppliers and Sub-Contractors:

The low Bidder shall identify on the attached form within seven (7) days after bid receipt the names of the subcontractors and suppliers used by the Bidder in his bid for each subcontractor and supplier whose bid exceeds \$50,000.00.

Bidder acknowledges that his failure to indicate the name(s) of the subcontractors and suppliers included in his lump sum price within seven (7) days after bid receipt may result in the rejection of the Bidder's bid as nonresponsive and that Bidder's listing of itself as a subcontractor or supplier for any of the classifications or categories listed below means that Bidder will furnish the product from its manufacturing inventory or perform such work with its own regularly employed personnel and that Bidder has satisfactory qualifications and prior experience performing such work with its regularly employed personnel or manufacturing and furnishing such product from its manufacturing inventory. Bidder further acknowledges that he assumes the risk of removing and replacing work performed and/or products furnished by unauthorized substitutions of listed subcontractors and suppliers who will be rejected in accordance with Section 00 22 13, Paragraph 5.2.5:

C.B.N 2024-060PR	Sloan Landscape Architecture, LLC	10/20/202
(complete if a corporate Our Corporation is charte and business addresses Section 00 21 13, Parage	ered under the laws of the State of of the principal officers are as follows (nor	, and the names, titles n- residents Bidders see
Name	Address (City, State Zip)	Title
<i>(complete if in if a parti</i> Our Partnership is compo	nership) osed of the following individuals:	
Name	Address (City, State Zip)	Title
Will Stuart Jeff Hairston	118 Dogwood Dr West Point, MS	, MS 39773 Partner 38773 Partner
-	f Our Bid May Be Delivered To:	r
Company Name: \mathcal{D}	novative Recreation, ILI	MS 39773
	Dinnovative recreation compax Nu	and the same of th
Email Address. Cory E	Signed:	A
	Title: Partner	

Certificate of Responsibility Number: 25499 - MC

10/28/2024

Directions for Mailing:

Submit bid papers in sealed envelope marked as indicated in the Instructions to Bidders, inserted in opaque sealed envelope marked as follows:

Address To: City of Tupelo

City Hall - 1st Floor - Tax Office

Attn: Mrs. Traci Dillard 71 East Troy Street Tupelo, MS 38804

Project Name: Ballard Park Site Improvements, Phase 1

to be opened at 2:00 p.m. on Wednesday, December 4th, 2024.

Subcontractor and Supplier List:

Work Category or Product Description by Section	Subcontractor or Supplier Name	Subcontractor Certificate of Responsibility Number
Playground EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER	Wisdom Playgrow	ds
Playground EquiPMENT SUPPLIENT Turf Supplier	Forever Lawn Gulf So	ruth

Form of Non-Collusive Affidavit:

AFFIDAVIT

(Prime Bidder shall include this form, completed, with his bid)

State of: Mississi	pi						
County of: Monroe							
Jeff Hairstor)	being	first	duly	sworn,	deposes	and
That he or she is the (a partner or officer of the genuine and not collusive of agreed, directly or indirectly bidding, and has not in an communication or conference or to fix any overhead, profit	ne firm of, etc.) foregoing proper sham; that said bidder he, with any bidder or person, y manner, directly or indirect, with any person, to fix the or cost element of said bid set the City of Tupelo or any person or bid are true.	as not to put ctly, so bid pric price, o	r bid, collud in a ught e of a r of th	that sham sham by as affiant	such pro conspired bid or greemer or of an any othe	d, connive to refrain it or collu ly other bio er bidder,	oid is ed or from sion, dder, or to
Signature of:	Bidder, if the bidder is an in	4	,			<u> </u>	
	Officer, if the bidder is a cor	poration	า:				
Subscribed and sworn to bef	ore me the 4th day	of <u>D</u>	ece	mlo	<u>ec</u> ,:	2024	
My commission expires M	4 13th, 2025		*	RAT	OF MISS ES J. REIN OTARY PUBLIC No. 291042 mission Expire	E .	
			į	40NR	ey 13, 2025	N. A.	

rejected.

SECTION 00 42 00 PROPOSAL FORM

(Submit in Duplicate)

(Submit in Dublic				
Bidder's	Name: Innovati	Ne Recreation	, LCC	
Ad	dress: <u>P. O.</u> B			
	West Pou	nt, MS 3	7773	
	Date: December	1 4, 2024	<u></u>	
Project Owner:	City of Tupelo 71 East Troy Street Tupelo, MS 38804			
Project Name:	Veterans Park Playg	round		
as well as the premi all labor, materials, a conditions of said C	ises and conditions affe and services required b ontract Documents for	ecting the work, i, the by the Contract Docu the sums set forth be	lenda for the referenced P e undersigned, propose to ments in accordance with elow:	the
Base Bid: One A	hundred eighteen	thousand se	ven hundred one	and
00/100 Doll	2/5		(\$ <u>118, 701 </u>	<i>0</i> 0).
		housand two	hundred fify si	X
and olioo I	Pollass	·	hundred fify 51 (\$ 38, 256	<u>. 00</u>).
bid opening.			calendar days from the d	
in a Notice to Proced Calendar Days, sub	ed and to complete the bject to the terms and c	onditions of the Con	nd start Work on a date to Iundred & Twenty (120) tract.	
any potential subcor	Tonovative Reconstructors are debarred dederal Assistance Programme	or suspended or are	(insert company name) (insert company name) otherwise excluded or ine	is nor ligible
The attached Non-C submitting this Prop	ollusive Form must als osal. Any requested in	o be completed, nota formation not submit	arized and included when ted may cause Proposal to	o be

004200 - 1 PROPOSAL FORM

10/28/2024

Liquidated Damages:

For each calendar day thereafter that substantial completion of the contract is delayed, liquidated damages will be assessed as follows; \$500.00 per calendar day. NO EXTENSIONS WILL BE ALLOWED

As required by Section 00 21 13 - 1.6, "Bid Security", Bid Security in the form of a bid bond or cashier/certified check is attached hereto in the amount of 5% of the base bid amount and shall become the property of the Owner in the event the Agreement and required Bonds are not executed within the time set forth hereinbefore as liquidated damages for the delay and additional expense to the Owner caused thereby.

Addendum Receipt:

The receipt of the following Addenda to the Bidding Documents is hereby acknowledged:

Addendum No.:	Dated:
Addendum No.:	Dated:
Addendum No.:	Dated:
Addendum No.:	Dated:

List of Suppliers and Sub-Contractors:

The low Bidder shall identify on the attached form within seven (7) days after bid receipt the names of the subcontractors and suppliers used by the Bidder in his bid for each subcontractor and supplier whose bid exceeds \$50,000.00.

Bidder acknowledges that his failure to indicate the name(s) of the subcontractors and suppliers included in his lump sum price within seven (7) days after bid receipt may result in the rejection of the Bidder's bid as nonresponsive and that Bidder's listing of itself as a subcontractor or supplier for any of the classifications or categories listed below means that Bidder will furnish the product from its manufacturing inventory or perform such work with its own regularly employed personnel and that Bidder has satisfactory qualifications and prior experience performing such work with its regularly employed personnel or manufacturing and furnishing such product from its manufacturing inventory. Bidder further acknowledges that he assumes the risk of removing and replacing work performed and/or products furnished by unauthorized substitutions of listed subcontractors and suppliers who will be rejected in accordance with Section 00 22 13, Paragraph 5.2.5:

004200 - 2 PROPOSAL FORM

Section 00 21 13, Paragi	•	
Name	Address (City, State Zip)	Title
	osed of the following individuals: Address (City, State Zip)	Title
Name	2.132 & Tibbie Id West Pour	
Will Stuart Teff Hairston	2182 E Tibbie Fd West Point, M.	39773 Partner
Jett har store	,	
otice of Acceptance o	f Our Bid May Be Delivered To:	
		C
ompany Name:	novative Recreation, IL	116 70777
mail Address: ۲۰۲۷	Dinnovative - secreption . confax N	umber: <i>\//</i> A
-/-		
	00	Λ
	Signed:	
	Title: Partner	
	Title: Pastnes	
Certificate of Respo	onsibility Number: 25499- M	<u>C</u>
Celtificate of Iveshi	orionality italiana.	

10/28/2024

Directions for Mailing:

Submit bid papers in sealed envelope marked as indicated in the Instructions to Bidders, inserted in opaque sealed envelope marked as follows:

Address To:

City of Tupelo

City Hall - 1st Floor - Tax Office

Attn: Mrs. Traci Dillard 71 East Troy Street Tupelo, MS 38804

Project Name:

Ballard Park Site Improvements, Phase 1

to be opened at 2:00 p.m. on Wednesday, December 4th, 2024.

PROPOSAL FORM

004200 - 4

Subcontractor and Supplier List:

Work Category or Product Description by Section Playground EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER Turf Supplier	Subcontractor or Supplier Name	Subcontractor Certificate of Responsibility Number
The state of shares	Wisdom Planara	rde
Mayground EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER	Wisdom	
-1 1 1	50001 6165	.0
Turt Supplier	POLEVELLANDA DULT DO	PLANTS.
•••		

Form of Non-Collusive Affidavit:

AFFIDAVIT

(Prime Bidder shall include this form, completed, with his bid)

State of: Mississip	pi						
County of: Monroe							
Jeff Hairston		being	first	duly	sworn,	deposes	and
That he or she is the (a partner or officer of the genuine and not collusive of agreed, directly or indirectly, bidding, and has not in any communication or conference or to fix any overhead, profit secure any advantage against and that all statements in said	e firm of, etc.) foregoing pro- or sham; that said bidder hat with any bidder or person, y manner, directly or indirectly, with any person, to fix the or cost element of said bid part the City of Tupelo or any per-	to put ctly, so bid pric	in a ught e of a	sham by aq affiant nat of	such pro conspired bid or f greemen or of an any other	to refrain t or collusty other bid er bidder,	oid is d or from sion, dder, or to
Signature of:	Bidder, if the bidder is an incompartment, if the bidder is partr	4	*			_	
	Officer, if the bidder is a corp	poration	n:				
Subscribed and sworn to be to	ore me the day o	of D	ece!	mlo	<u>ec</u> , 2	2024	
My commission expires	W 13th , 2025		***************************************	P. D. N.C.	PARY PUBLIC No. 291042 mission Expires By 13, 2025	8 4	

SECTION 004516 - BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS

QUALIFICATION FORM

As part of their bid, the contractor is required to submit this form. Submission of this form does not constitute qualification. Qualification may be denied for any reasons the Owner deems necessary for the successful completion of the project. In the Owner's absolute discretion, if the prior work of the contractor is deemed unacceptable or if false information is provided, the contractor will be declared a non-responsive bidder.

PRIOR PROJECT QUESTIONNAIRE

project c	ost w	(ten) years has the contractor proposed changes to a project to increase the ith the request being unapproved?
In the pa of defaul YES □	t?	(ten) years has the owner or owner's representative given the contractor a notice NO⊠
	he co	(ten) years has an assessment of liquidated damages on a project been made ntractor? NO⊠
	ials n	(ten) years has the contractor been accused of submitting pay application request ot installed? NOK
documer	st 10 nts wit or	(ten) years has the contractor been accused of deviating from contract thout following proper procedures required by contract documents?
In the pa contract∈ YES □		(ten) years has the contractor failed to provide a project schedule as required by ments? NO区
In the pa warrantie YES □		(ten) years has the contractor excluded materials and workmanship from project
contradio	st 10 t war or	(ten) years has the contractor included wording in closeout documents that ranty requirements specified in contract documents?
owner's r	epres	(ten) years has the contractor had a verbal altercation with a project owner or sentative? NO区

END OF SECTION 004516

BID BOND

FCCI Insurance Company

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

Innovative Recreation, LLC 27368 E. Main St. West Point, MS 39773 OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
City of Tupelo-Department of Parks and Recreation
71 East Troy Street
Tupelo, MS 38804

BOND AMOUNT: 5% of Bid

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

City of Tupelo-Department of Parks and Recreation, Veterans Park Playground

Tupelo, MS

Project Number: 240035.00, City of Tupelo Bid Number: 2024-060PR

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

FCCI Insurance Company 6300 University Parkway Sarasota, FL 34240-8424

Signed and sealed thisday ofDecember	2024 ZO24 ZO24 ZO24 ZO19 ZOMPANO COMPANO COMPANO	NOZ NS
(Witness)	(Principal) (Seal) (Seal) (Title)	•
	FCCLInsurance Company	
(Witness) Marshall	(Surety) Kyle Chandler IV (Seal) Attorney in Fact (Title)	



GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these presents: That the FCCI Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida (the "Corporation") does make, constitute and appoint:

Danielle H Marshall; Kyle Chandler IV; Natalie Wheeler; James T Briggs II

Each, its true and lawful Attorney-In-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed in all bonds and undertakings provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the sum of (not to exceed \$20,000,000.00): \$20,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is made and executed by authority of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors. That resolution also authorized any further action by the officers of the Company necessary to effect such transaction.

The signatures below and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed by facsimile, and any such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Corporation when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached.

bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is a	ttached.	
In witness whereof, the FCCI Insurance Compared officers and its corporate Seal to be hereunto affixed,	any has caused the this <u>23rd</u> da	se presents to be signed by its duly authorized y of, 2020.
Attest: Christina D. Welch, President FCCI Insurance Company	RANCE CORPORATE SEAL SEAL SORNO	Christopher Shoucair, EVP, CFO, Treasurer, Secretary FCCI Insurance Company
State of Florida County of Sarasota	" Patrarehan	
Before me this day personally appeared Chr the foregoing document for the purposes expressed the	istina D. Welch, wl nerein.	no is personally known to me and who executed
A COMPA	GGY 3NOW sion #1H1 326585 February 27, 2027	Notary Public
State of Florida County of Sarasota		
Before me this day personally appeared Christhe foregoing document for the purposes expressed the	stopher Shoucair, v nerein.	tho is personally known to me and who executed
My commission expires: 2/27/2027 Commission	GGY SNOW Ion # NH 22535 obruary 27, 2027	Reggy Snow Notary Public
CERTIFICATE		
I, the undersigned Secretary of FCCI Insurance Company, a Florida Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore that the February 27, 2020 Resolution of the Board of Directors, referenced in said Power of Attorney, is now in force.		
	Dated this	4th day of December , 2024
	Christo	opher Shoucair, EVP, CFO, Treasurer, Secretary FCCI Insurance Company